based on the means of individual test errors grouped into three domains of an eye

examination (i.e., symptoms & history, examination, and management) plus the mean

overall error for each scenario. The average errors between the gold standard (SP) and

record abstraction findings and the average errors between the gold standard and the

vignette results were calculated in these domains (Table 11.1). These results for the

three methods of measuring clinical practice are contrasted and statistically compared

in Table 11.2. In view of the multiple comparisons, an adjustment to the p-value that is

taken as being statistically significant is appropriate and this issue is considered further

in the Discussion.

Table 11.1: The average error between the record abstraction and vignette results
compared to the gold standard (SP) findings for different domains of an eye examination.
A positive value indicates that a higher proportion of practitioners carried out the test in
the SP visit than recorded the test in their records or stated in the vignettes that they
would have carried out the test.

 Average Error

Standardised patient/
Record abstraction

Standardised patient/
Vignette

Scenario 1
Symptoms and History 1 -9% +26%
Examination 2 +2% +20%
Management -4% +8%
Overall -5% +22%

Scenario 2
Symptoms and History -26% +2%
Examination -24% 0%
Management -4% +11%
Overall -25% +1%

Scenario 3
Symptoms and History -19% +22%
Examination -7% +18%
Management -1% +1%
Overall -12% +18%

1 (-): Under-reporting, reported by SP but not recorded as having been performed on clinical record or not
“performed” by the optometrist when completing the clinical vignette.
2 (+): Over-reporting, not reported by SP but recorded as having been performed on clinical record or
“performed” by the optometrist when completing the clinical vignette.

239

Table 11.2: A table of the proportion of optometrists who a) performed a range of tests
during an eye examination of a standardised patient b) recorded performing the tests on
submitted clinical records and c) who “performed” a range of tests during a virtual eye